I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan BILL STATUS

BILL NO.	SPONSOR	TITLE	DATE INTRODUCED	DATE REFERRED	CMTE REFERRED	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	FISCAL NOTES	NOTES
211-36 (COR)		AN ACT TO AMEND §5103(c)(3)(f) OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 5, DIVISION 1, TITLE 12, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED RELATIVE TO INCREASING THE COMPENSATION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY.							

I MINA 'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 211-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

Joe S. San Agustin

AN ACT TO AMEND §5103(c)(3)(f) OF ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 5, DIVISION 1, TITLE 12, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED RELATIVE TO INCREASING THE COMPENSATION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE GUAM HOUSING AND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY.

1 **BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM.**

Section 1. §5103(c)(3)(f) of Article 1, Chapter 5, Division 1, Title 12, Guam
Code Annotated, is hereby *amended* to read:

4 "(f) A Commissioner shall receive no compensation for his services, but shall
5 be entitled to payment of official travel costs and reimbursement of expenses
6 actually and necessarily incurred in the discharge of his duties and functions.
7 Commissioners shall be compensated in the amount of Fifty Two Hundred Fifty
8 Dollars (\$50250.00) for attending a board or commission meeting, such
9 compensation not to exceed One Five Hundred Dollars (\$4500.00) per month.

10 Section 2. Severability. If any provision of this Act or its application to any 11 person or circumstances is found to be invalid or contrary of law, such invalidity 12 shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Act that can be given effect 13 without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 14 Act are severable.

15

Section 3. Effective Date. This Act *shall* be effective upon enactment.